I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) REGULAR SESSION

Resolution No. $\frac{289-30}{(COR)}$

Introduced By:

T.R.M. Barnes

Relative to commending and congratulating the Lions Club International District 204-Guam Rainbow Lions Club on their fifteenth anniversary.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA' TRENTA NA 2 LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 3 WHEREAS, I Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan recognizes the charitable service of the Guam Rainbow Lions Club to our community; and 4 5 WHEREAS, the club officers for Lion Year 2009-2010 are: President, Elizabeth M. San Nicolas; 1st Vice President, Clare T. Degayo; 2nd Vice President, Minda Pico; Secretary, Linda M. Alegarbes; 6 7 Treasurer, Lorinda A. Cacayan; Public Relations Officer, Jesusa Umbrero; Lion Tamer, Danny Bolivar; Tail Twister, Alex Adriano; Auditor, Vic Asa; Safety Officer, Mildred Salinas; Peace Officer, Alejandro Cruz; 8 9 Membership Director, Frank Madarang; 2-year Directors, Marissa D. Serrano and Susie Adriano; 1-year 10 Directors, Noel Alba and Alice Madarang; and Adviser, Art Salomes; and 11 WHEREAS, organizing and leading the members of any group requires special leadership skills 12 recognized by members of the group, to ensure that their dedication of individual time and talent achieves a common goal and common fulfillment of purpose; and 13 14 WHEREAS, the Guam Rainbow Lions Club holds a specific focus on youth and elderly outreach; and 15

16 WHEREAS, the Guam Rainbow Lions Club has supported the local youth and elderly by 17 donating to youth-oriented organizations, such as St. Dominic's Senior Care, Sanctuary, Inc., Kamalen 18 Karidat, i-Recycle and internationally to Philippines Bantay Bata; and 19 WHEREAS, on this marking of their fifteenth anniversary they plan to continue their efforts to 20 support this cause by continuing to donate to these causes and programs; and 21 WHEREAS, the Guam Rainbow Lions Club continues to provide humanitarian efforts and 22 numerous services to our island youth and elderly under the stated mission to create and foster a spirit 23 of understanding among all people for humanitarian needs by providing voluntary services through 24 community involvement and international cooperation; now, therefore, be it 25 RESOLVED, that the Committee of Rules of I Mina' Trenta Na Lihelslaturan Guåhan, does 26 hereby acknowledge that the Guam Rainbow Lions Club is an important asset to our island community, 27 more especially our youth; and be it further 28 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the 29 Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 30 transmitted to the Guam Rainbow Lions Club; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen 31 Guåhan. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS 1st DAY OF MARCH, 2010.

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES

Legislative Secretary

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker